Appendix "C" to Report number 124 of the Business Board



University of Toronto TORONTO ONTARIO M5S 1A1

VICE-PRESIDENT AND PROVOST

TO:	The Business Board
SPONSOR: CONTACT INFO:	Shirley Neuman, Vice-President and Provost 416-978-2122, provost@utoronto.ca
DATE:	February 13, 2003 for meeting on March 3, 2003
AGENDA ITEM:	#4 (e)

ITEM IDENTIFICATION:

Tuition Fee Schedule for Self-Funded Programs for 2003-04.

JURISDICTIONAL INFORMATION:

The Business Board recommends the schedule of tuition fees to the Governing Council for approval.

HIGHLIGHTS:

The University has a number of programs that are not funded under the Ministry's operating grants program and, in consequence whose tuition fees are not regulated. The programs are self-funded, at least in regard to direct costs. Tuition fees for these programs are set at levels necessary to eliminate or avoid budget deficits. Annual changes in tuition fees reflect not only price inflation but may also reflect variations in real costs as programs and services change. The proposed fee levels and year over year increases for self-funded programs are described in Tables 1 and 2.

The Schedule follows the format of the Tuition Fee Schedule for Publicly Funded Programs by defining the level of fee for students entering programs in 2003-04 and by offering a commitment on the level of fee that a student will experience for the remainder of the normal length of a full-time program. Fee increases for 2003-04 are 5% or less in all programs except the Master of Management and Professional Accounting (MMPA), OISE/UT Lab School programs, UTS and the Diploma in Forensic Accounting (DIFA).

Fees for students in the entering cohort of the MMPA program will increase 11.1% for domestic and 7.7% for international students over the previous year to help off-set increased costs associated with additional assistance provided to students in obtaining co-op placements, and in the case of foreign students, additional English language training.

Fees for the OISE/UT Lab School at the Institute for Child Study will increase by 7% to cover the in year salary increase as well as to provide some salary anomaly adjustments and the partial funding of a new development position to head-up the capital campaign. The 6.1% increase for UTS (which includes the capital levy) is part of the long-range plan that was approved last year to focus on academic quality enhancements at UTS.

The original fee for the DIFA program was set using an estimate of the cost of operating a distance education program. Two years of experience with the program has now given a more accurate picture of

the true program costs. The 18.2% fee increase will bring the fee to a level which reflects these costs. Finally, students in the DIFA program will not experience a fee increase while they are in the program.

Two self-funded programs will not be offered in 2003-04: Social Work Research Diploma and the Post-Masters Acute Care Nurse Practitioner Program. Also, the ConGESE Program in Software Engineering and the Certificate program in Case Management will not be accepting new intake in 2003-03 and will be phased-out. Radiation Sciences will continue to be phased-out as the new revised Medical Radiation Science programs are phased-in as publicly-funded programs.

Finally, two programs, the MFE and the PharmD have been moved to the publicly-funded schedule.

RECOMMENDATION:

That the proposed Tuition Fee Schedule for Self-Funded Programs for 2003/04 be recommended to Governing Council for approval.

Table 1, PROPOSED TUITION FEE SCHEDULE FOR SELF-	1	,	
	Continuing	Entering	
	Students	Students	
	2003-04	2003-04	2004-05
Martine of Designations in Talasan musications		£25,000,00	
Masters of Engineering in Telecommunications	NA	\$25,000.00	
Masters of Engineering in Design and Manufacturing Course Fee	NA	\$2,500.00	
Certificate Program in Professional Pilot and Aviation Management	NA	\$18,000.00	
ConGESE Program in Software Engineering	\$2,250.00	NA	
Summer Program in Medieval Latin			
Domestic	NA	\$650.00	
International	NA	\$500.00 (US)	
Masters of Mathematical Finance	NA	\$30,000.00	
Master of Management and Professional Accounting			
Domestic	\$17,100.00	\$19,000.00	
International	\$19,500.00	\$21,000.00	
Faculty of Dentistry Qualifying Program	\$34,730.00	\$34,730.00	*
Executive Masters of Business Administration	NA	\$70,000.00	NA
Executive Masters of Business Administration (Global Option)	NA	\$30,000.00	NA
MEDICINE			
Sponsored Medical Trainees	NA	\$24,297.00	
Visiting MD Student Course Fee		* , · · · · ·	
1-2 weeks	NA	\$220.00	
3-4 weeks	NA	\$290.00	
5-6 weeks	NA	\$360.00	
7-8 weeks	NA	\$432.00	
BSc in Radiation Sciences - Collaborative U of T and Michener Institute in Radiation Sciences Program			
Domestic UofT Component, Entering prior to Fall 2001	\$2,200.00	NA	
Domestic UofT Component, Entering Fall 2001	\$2,305.00	NA	
International UofT Component, Entering prior to Fall 2001	\$7,975.00	NA	
International UofT Component, Entering Fall 2001	\$8,083.00	NA	
Nurse Practitioner Certificate Course Fee	NA	\$837.83	
OISE/UT- Additional Qualification Course	NA	\$865.00	
OISE/UT- Diploma in Holocaust/Genocide Studies Course Fee	\$1,011.00	\$1,011.00	
Diploma in Forensic Accounting	\$5,500.00	\$6,500.00	
WOODSWORTH COLLEGE			
Certificate in Case Management Course Fee	\$577.00	NA	

 Table 1, PROPOSED TUITION FEE SCHEDULE FOR SELF-FUNDED PROGRAMS, 2003-04

* Fee Increase will be not more than 5%.

	2003-2004
OISE/UT Schools	
Laboratory School - Half Day Program	\$4,601.00
Laboratory School - Full Day Program	\$7,169.00
UTS	\$10,490.00

	Continuing	Entering	
	Students	Students	
	2003-04	2003-04	2004-05
Masters of Engineering in Telecommunications	NA	0.0%	
Masters of Engineering in Design and Manufacturing Course Fee	NA	0.0%	
Certificate Program in Professional Pilot and Aviation Management	NA	0.0%	
Certificate i rogram in i rotessionar i not and Aviation Management	INA	0.070	
ConGESE Program in Software Engineering	0.0%	NA	
Summer Program in Medieval Latin			
Domestic	NA	0.0%	
International	NA	0.0%	
Masters of Mathematical Finance	NA	0.0%	
Master of Management and Professional Accounting			
Domestic	0.0%	11.1%	
International	0.0%	7.7%	
	0.070	1.170	
Faculty of Dentistry Qualifying Program	5.0%	5.0%	*
Executive Masters of Business Administration	NA	2.9%	
Executive Masters of Business Administration (Global Option)	NA	-9.1%	NA
MEDICINE			
Sponsored Medical Trainees	NA	2.0%	
Visiting MD Student Course Fee			
1-2 weeks	NA	1.9%	
3-4 weeks	NA	0.7%	
5-6 weeks	NA	0.0%	
7-8 weeks	NA	0.0%	
BSc in Radiation Sciences - Collaborative U of T and Michener Institute in Radiation Sciences Program			
Domestic UofT Component, Entering prior to Fall 2001	5.0%	NA	
Domestic UofT Component, Entering Fall 2001	5.0%	NA	*
International UofT Component, Entering prior to Fall 2001	1.3%	NA	
International UofT Component, Entering Fall 2001	1.4%	NA	
Nurse Practitioner Certificate Course Fee	NA	2.0%	
OISE/UT- Additional Qualification Course	NA	4.8%	
OISE/UT- Diploma in Holocaust/Genocide Studies Course Fee	5.0%	5.0%	
Diploma in Forensic Accounting	\$0.0	18.2%	
WOODSWORTH COLLEGE			
Certificate in Case Management Course Fee	0.0%	NA	

Table 2, PROPOSED TUITION FEE SCHEDULE FOR SELF-FUNDED PROGRAMS, 2003-04

* Fee Increase will be not more than 5%.

	2003-2004
OISE/UT Schools	
Laboratory School - Half Day Program	7.0%
Laboratory School - Full Day Program	7.0%
UTS	6.1%